single digit growth witnessed over the previous five quarters as well. EBITDA
for the quarter was INR 1.3bn, (-1.7% YoY) with margins contracting to 18.6%
(-160bps YoY; -30bps QoQ). PAT for the quarter was INR 962mn, down 6%
YoY. Margins have seen compression across segments.

…an outcome of weakening pricing power
Grindwell has been plagued by weakening pricing power, a coalescence of
increasing alumina prices and increasing Chinese competition causing
margins to drop at EBITDA level. At the same time, lower revenue and
consistent fixed costs further resulted in a drop in margins at the bottom line.

Margins have seen compression across major segments
Revenue and EBIT for abrasives segment came in at INR 3.5bn (+3.7% YoY)
and INR 453mn (-7% YoY), for ceramics and plastics segment at INR 2.9bn
(+4.9% YoY) and INR 477mn (-13% YoY), respectively.

Maintain HOLD at revised TP of INR 2,025
With H1FY25 revenue/EBITDA/PAT at INR 14bn/INR 2.6bn/1.9bn, +5% YoY/-
2% YoY/-5% YoY, we believe this errant market scenario may persist over
H2FY25E and FY26E. Thus, we cut estimates and maintain HOLD on the stock
with revised TP of INR 2,025/share (45x FY26E EPS).

Financial Summary

Y/E Mar-31 (INR mn)   FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E
Net Revenue 25,413 26,868 29,325 33,529
EBITDA 4,996 5,195 5,539 6,647
EBITDA Margin (%) 19.7 19.3 18.9 19.8
Net Profit 3,638 3,842 4,075 5,003
EPS (INR) 32.9 34.7 36.8 45.2
EPS % Chg YoY 22.7 5.8 6.1 22.7
P/E (x) 64.6 61.0 57.6 46.9
EV/EBITDA (x) 45.5 43.5 40.4 33.3
RoCE (%) 21.6 19.9 18.7 20.1
RoE (%) 21.4 19.8 18.5 19.9

Abhijeet Singh
abhijeet.singh@icicisecurities.com
+91 22 6807 7340

Mohit Kumar
kumar.mohit@icicisecurities.com

Mahesh Patil
mahesh.patil@icicisecurities.com

Abhinav Nalawade
abhinav.nalawade@icicisecurities.com
Nidhi Shah
nidhi.shah@icicisecurities.com

Market Data

Market Cap (INR) 235bn
Market Cap (USD) 2,782mn
Bloomberg Code GWN IN
Reuters Code GRNN.BO
52-week Range (INR) 2,960 /1,850
Free Float (%) 42.0
ADTV-3M (mn) (USD) 2.0

Price Performance (%) 3m 6m 12m

Absolute (12.3) (2.0) 1.9
Relative to Sensex (11.0) (10.3) (18.6)

ESG Score 2022 2023 Change

ESG score 47.6 63.4 15.8
Environment 23.6 41.5 17.9
Social 35.0 76.6 41.6
Governance 71.1 72.1 1.0
Note - Score ranges from 0 - 100 with a higher
number indicating a higher ESG score.

Source: SES ESG, I-sec research

Earnings Revisions (%) FY25E FY26E

Revenue -4.6 -4.6
EBITDA -13.4 -9.8
EPS -10.8 -6.8

Previous Reports

16-05-2023: Q4FY24 result review

https://sbsmail.icicisecurities.com/CRMPortal/ResearchDownload.aspx?Pid=oa4abJdb4ig%3d&Cid=ubrMarXuxi0%3d&fName=A56pA9GrBL%2fEGkAbJ1tGl1RX%2bI0RA13E&typ=APSSeVhmQ%2b8%3d

Grindwell Norton | Q2FY25 results review | 13 November 2024

India | Equity Research 2

Outlook and valuation
Recovery in abrasive business highlights lesser pain from Chinese competition.
Additionally, strong capital formation and improvement in capacity utilisation in
sectors such as auto and auto ancillaries, general engineering, infrastructure indicate